ANALYSIS

This ordinance amends Part 5 of Chapter 15.64 of Title 15 – Vehicles and Traffic, of the Los Angeles County Code by adding Sections 15.64.950, 15.64.951, 15.64.952, 15.64.953, and 15.64.954 to establish the Allegan Preferential Parking District. The ordinance provides that two preferential parking permits shall be issued to each dwelling unit within the parking district upon the payment of a ninety-dollar (\$90) permit fee each three year renewal period.

MARY C. WICKHAM Interim County Counsel

By

CAROLE B. SUZUKI Deputy County Counsel Public Works Division

CBS:gjv

Requested: 08/06/15 Revised: 08/26/15

ORDINANCE NO.____

An Ordinance amending Part 5 of Chapter 15.64 of Title 15 – Vehicles and Traffic, of the Los Angeles County Code by adding Sections 15.64.950, 15.64.951, 15.64.952, 15.64.953, and 15.64.954 to establish the Allegan Preferential Parking District.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 15.64.950 is hereby added to read as follows:

15.64.950 Allegan Preferential Parking District—Purpose.

The purpose of the Allegan Preferential Parking District is to reduce noise, litter, and blockage of residential driveways and to equitably allocate residential parking for residents living within the boundaries of the Allegan Preferential Parking District in the unincorporated community of South Whittier.

SECTION 2. Section 15.64.951 is hereby added to read as follows:

15.64.951 Allegan Preferential Parking District—Description.

The streets described below shall be included in the Allegan Preferential Parking District:

Allegan Street from five hundred eighty (580) feet west of Colima Road to its intersection with Colima Road.

Cornishcrest Road between Chadsey Drive and Colima Road.

Chadsey Drive between Cornishcrest Road and its southern terminus.

Corley Drive between Reis Street and Cornishcrest Road.

SECTION 3. Section 15.64.952 is hereby added to read as follows:

15.64.952 Allegan Preferential District—Parking Restrictions.

Parking without a permit is prohibited within the Allegan Preferential Parking

District as follows: Days and hours – seven (7) days a week, twenty-four (24) hours a day including holidays.

SECTION 4. Section 15.64.953 is hereby added to read as follows:

15.64.953 Allegan Preferential District—Permit Types.

The following types of permits will be issued in the Allegan Preferential Parking District: Each dwelling unit may receive two (2) hanger resident permits renewable once every three (3) years. Each dwelling unit within the Allegan Preferential Parking District may receive visitor permits by contacting the Department of Public Works, the Norwalk Sheriff's Station, or the Whittier Sheriff's Substation. Visitor permits shall be valid for one (1) day only, on the date specified on the permit.

SECTION 5. Section 15.64.954 is hereby added to read as follows:

15.64.954 Allegan Preferential District—Permit Fees.

The resident permits specified in Section 15.64.953 shall be issued to any dwelling unit within the Allegan Preferential Parking District upon payment of a fee of ninety dollars (\$90) per dwelling unit for each three (3) year renewal period. There will be no charge for visitor permits.

2

[ALLEGANPPDCZCC]